

SECTION-IV

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF INDIA
CIVIL APPELLATE JURISDICTION**

INTERLOCUTORY APPLICATION NO. 19

(Application for Directions)

IN

CIVIL APPEAL NO. 2115 OF 2011

State of Madhya Pradesh

...Appellant

VERSUS

Narmada Bachao Andolan & Anr.

...Respondents

OFFICE REPORT

The Application above mentioned was listed before the Hon'ble Court on 18.07.2016, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"On the prayer made by learned ASG appearing for the appellant-State of Madhya Pradesh, list after three weeks.

Liberty is granted to the learned ASG to file updated status report in compilation form in the meantime."

Pursuant to the Order quoted above Mr. C.D. Singh, Counsel for Appellant has on 10.08.2016 filed the status report on behalf of State of M.P. Copy of the same is included/placed in the appeal paper books for the kind perusal of the Hon'ble Court.

The Application above mentioned was again listed before the Hon'ble Court on 03.03.2017, when the Court was pleased to pass the following Order:-

"With the consent of the learned counsel for the rival parties, we consider it just and appropriate to allow the Chief Secretary of the State of Madhya Pradesh to approach the Registrar General of the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, during the course of the day, and to request him to seek a recommendation from the Hon'ble Chief Justice of the High Court of Madhya Pradesh, for appointment of two Judicial Members to the two Additional Grievance Redressal Authorities. We hope and expect, that the Hon'ble Chief Justice shall be in a position to make such a recommendation, on or before 08.03.2017.

Thereupon, the State of Madhya Pradesh shall notify the two Additional Grievance Redressal Authorities, by issuing an appropriate notification, by 09.03.2017.

Post for further consideration on 10.03.2017. "

It is submitted that the said Order has been conveyed to the Chief Secretary, State of Madhya Pradesh and the Registrar General, High Court of Madhya Pradesh, Jabalpur for compliance by Fax as well as by Speed Post.

The Application above-mentioned is listed before the Hon'ble Court with this Office Report.

Dated this the 9th day of March, 2017.

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

Copy to:-

1. Mr. C.D. Singh, Advocate.
38, Todarmal Road, New Delhi-01
2. Ms. Sumita Hazarika
235, New Lawyers Chambers , Supreme Court, BD Rd, New Delhi
3. Mr. Ram Swarup Sharma, Advocate
10 Darya Ganj Delhi

ASSISTANT REGISTRAR